Public Law 95-270 95th Congress

Apr. 27, 1978 [S. 2452]

To authorize funds for the Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs and for the Everett McKinley Dirksen Congressional Leadership Research Center.

Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs and the Everett McKinley Dirksen Congressional Leadership Research Center Assistance Act. 20 USC 2566 note. 20 USC 2566. 20 USC 2567.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That this Act may be cited as the "Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs and the Everett McKinley Dirksen Congressional Leadership Research Center Assistance Act"

Sec. 2. (a) In recognition of the public service of Senator Hubert H. Humphrey, the Commissioner of Education (hereafter in this Act referred to as the "Commissioner") is authorized to make grants in accordance with the provisions of this Act to assist in the development of the Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs, located at the

20 USC 2568.

University of Minnesota, Minneapolis-Saint Paul.

(b) In recognition of the public service of Senator Everett McKinley Dirksen, the Commissioner is authorized to make grants in accordance with the provisions of this Act to assist in the development of the Everett McKinley Dirksen Congressional Leadership Research Center, located in Pekin, Illinois.

Appropriation authorization. 20 USC 2569.

SEC. 3. No payment may be made under this Act except upon an application at such time, in such manner, and containing or accompanied by such information as the Commissioner may require.

Sec. 4. (a) There are authorized to be appropriated such sums, not to exceed \$5,000,000, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of section 2(a) of this Act.

(b) There are authorized to be appropriated such sums, not to exceed \$2,500,000, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of section 2(b) of this Act.

(c) Funds appropriated pursuant to this Act shall remain available

until expended.

(d) This Act shall take effect October 1, 1978.

Effective date. 20 USC 2566 note.

Approved April 27, 1978.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORT No. 95-888 accompanying H.R. 10606 (Comm. on Education and Labor)

SENATE REPORT No. 95-706 (Comm. on Human Resources). CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 124 (1978):

Feb. 21, H.R. 10606 considered and passed House.

Mar. 22, considered and passed Senate.

Apr. 18, considered and passed House, amended.
Apr. 19, Senate concurred in House amendment.
WEEKLY COMPILATION OF PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS, Vol. 14, No. 17:

Apr. 27, Presidential statement.